

No. 23-624

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

LAURO & SINGER
John F. Lauro
400 N. Tampa St., 15th Fl.
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8990
jlauro@laurosinger.com

BLANCHE LAW
Todd Blanche
Emil Bove
99 Wall St., Suite 4460
New York, NY 10005
(212) 716-1250
toddblanchelaw.com

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP
D. John Sauer
Counsel of Record
William O. Scharf
Michael E. Talent
13321 N. Outer Forty Rd.,
Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
John.Sauer@james-
otis.com

Counsel for Respondent President Donald J. Trump

December 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	4
Statement.....	8
I. The Indictment Alleges Purely Official Acts.	8
II. President Trump’s Motions to Dismiss on Immunity and Double-Jeopardy Grounds.	10
III. The District Court’s Decision.	16
Reasons for Denying the Petition	17
I. The Special Counsel Identifies No Extraordinary Circumstance That Justifies Deviation From Normal Appellate Practice or Requires Immediate Determination by This Court.	17
A. Prudential Considerations Weigh Against Certiorari Before Judgment.	18
B. The Special Counsel Identifies No Compelling Reason for Haste.....	20
C. The Special Counsel’s Request Creates a Compelling Appearance of Partisan Motivation.	21
D. The Cases the Special Counsel Cites Do Not Support the Petition.	24
E. The District Court Opinion Illustrates the Hazards of Hasty Decisionmaking.	28
II. The Court Should Reject the Special Counsel’s Proposed Briefing Schedule.	34
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	4
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	i
<i>Belk v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 211 F.3d 853 (4th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 477 (2022).....	7
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	8, 26
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004).....	7
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	33, 34
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	18
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	30
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	6
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	22, 27

<i>Dep't of Education v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551, 556 (2023)	27
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	18, 26
<i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939)	5
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	14, 28
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	15
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	4
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Kusay v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 192 (7th Cir. 1995)	3, 34
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11, 12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	23
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	32
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	30
<i>N. Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	20
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022)	26

<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	14, 28
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	i, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 29, 30, 34
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	3, 25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	14, 28
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Mo. v. Brashear Freight Lines</i> , 306 U.S. 204 (1939)	4
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	14, 28
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (2022)	27
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	12, 25
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807)	3, 25
<i>United States v. Chaplin</i> , 54 F. Supp. 926 (S.D. Cal. 1944)	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	33
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	18

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 417 U.S. 927 (1974)	7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	2, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	4, 27
<i>Yates v. Lansing</i> , 5 Johns. 282 (N.Y. 1810)	15
 Unites States Constitution:	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 7.....	i, 11, 30
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	11
 Rules and Regulations:	
S. Ct. R. 10	1
S. Ct. R. 11	17
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Manual, Title 9: Principles of Federal Prosecution § 9-27.260.....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Manual, Title 9: Principles of Federal Prosecution § 9-85.500.....	24
 Other Authorities:	
Byron York, X (Dec. 11, 2023), https://twitter.com/ByronYork/status/1734305076582244850?s=20	22

Editorial Board, <i>Jack Smith and the Supreme Court</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 16, 2023)	22, 24
Elie Honig, <i>Why Jack Smith Will Never Say the ‘E’ Word</i> , CNN (Dec. 16, 2023), https://www.cnn.com/videos/politics/2023/12/16/smr-honig-on-smith-vs-election-calendar.cnn	22
Gary L. Gregg II, <i>George W. Bush: Foreign Affairs</i> , UVA Miller Center, https://millercenter.org/president/-gwbush/foreign-affairs	14
Jason Willick, <i>Politics Are Now Clearly Shaping Jack Smith’s Trump Prosecution</i> , WASH. POST (Dec. 12, 2023), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2023/12/12/special-counsel-jack-smith-politicized-prosecution/	22
Jessie Kratz, <i>The 1824 Presidential Election and the “Corrupt Bargain”</i> , National Archives (Oct. 22, 2020), https://prologue.blogs.archives.gov/2020/10/22/the-1824-presidential-election-and-the-corrupt-bargain/	13
R. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor, Address Delivered at the Second Annual Conference of United States Attorneys</i> (April 1, 1940)	32
SCALIA & GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	11
Spencer Ackerman, <i>US Cited Controversial Law in Decision to Kill American Citizen by Drone</i> , The Guardian (June 23, 2014), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/jun/23/us-justification-drone-killing-american-citizen-awlaki	14
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47	31
THE FEDERALIST NO. 65	31
THE FEDERALIST NO. 69	12, 29
THE FEDERALIST NO. 77	12
